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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

A A

ATTENTION: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

WARNING: 7o REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC
SHOCK DO NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE

The symbols shown above are internationally accepted symbols that warn of
potential hazards with electrical products. The lightning flash with arrow-
point in an equilateral triangle means that there are dangerous voltages pre-
sent within the unit. The exclamation point in an equilateral triangle indi-
cates that it is necessary for the user to refer to the owner’s manual.

These symbols warn that there are no user serviceable parts inside the unit.
Do not open the unit. Do not attempt to service the unit yourself. Refer all
servicing to qualified personnel. Opening the chassis for any reason will
void the manufacturer’s warranty. Do not get the unit wet. If liquid is spilled
on the unit, shut it off immediately and take it to a dealer for service.
Disconnect the unit during storms to prevent damage.

WARNING FOR YOUR PROTECTION
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING:
KEEP THESE INSTRUCTIONS

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

NOTICE FOR CUSTOMERS IF YOUR UNIT IS EQUIPPED WITH A POWER CORD.
WARNING: THIS APPLIANCE MUST BE EARTHED.
The cores in the mains lead are coloured in accordance with the following code:

GREEN and YELLOW - Earth BLUE - Neutral BROWN - Live
As colours of the cores in the mains lead of this appliance may not correspond
with the coloured markings identifying the terminals in your plug, proceed as fol-

lows:

« The core which is coloured green and yellow must be connected to the
terminal in the plug marked with the letter E, or with the earth symbol, or
coloured green, or green and yellow.

= The core which is coloured blue must be connected to the terminal
marked N or coloured black.

= The core which is coloured brown must be connected to the terminal
marked L or coloured red.

This equipment may require the use of a different line cord, attachment plug, or
both, depending on the available power source at installation. If the attachment
plug needs to be changed, refer servicing to qualified service personnel who
should refer to the table below. The green/yellow wire shall be connected direct-
ly to the units chassis.

WIRE COLOR
CONDUCTOR
Normal Alt
L LIVE BROWN BLACK
N | NEUTRAL BLUE WHITE
E |EARTH GND| GREEN/YEL GREEN

WARNING: If the ground is defeated, certain fault conditions in the unit or in the
system to which it is connected can result in full line voltage between chassis
and earth ground. Severe injury or death can then result if the chassis and earth
ground are touched simultaneously.

HEED ALL WARNINGS

FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS

CLEAN ONLY WITH A DAMP CLOTH.

DO NOT BLOCK ANY OF THE VENTILATION OPENINGS. INSTALL IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS.

DO NOT INSTALL NEAR ANY HEAT SOURCES SUCH AS RADIA-
TORS, HEAT REGISTERS, STOVES; OR OTHER APPARATUS
(INCLUDING AMPLIFIERS) THAT PRODUCE HEAT.

ONLY USE ATTACHMENTS/ACCESSORIES SPECIFIED BY THE
MANUFACTURER.

UNPLUG THIS APPARATUS DURING LIGHTNING STORMS OR
WHEN UNUSED FOR LONG PERIODS OF TIME.

WATER AND MOISTURE: Appliance should not be used near water
(e.g. near a bathtub, washbowl, kitchen sink, laundry tub, in a wet
basement, or near a swimming pool, etc). Care should be taken so
that objects do not fall and liquids are not spilled into the enclosure
through openings.

POWER SOURCES: The appliance should be connected to a power
supply only of the type described in the operating instructions or as
marked on the appliance.

GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION: Precautions should be taken so
that the grounding or polarization means of an appliance is not
defeated.

POWER CORD PROTECTION: Power supply cords should be routed
so that they are not likely to be walked on or pinched by items
placed upon or against them, paying particular attention to cords at
plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from
the appliance.

SERVICING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, the user
should not attempt to service the appliance beyond that described in
the operating instructions. All other servicing should be referred to
qualified service personnel.

FOR UNITS EQUIPPED WITH EXTERNALLY ACCESSIBLE FUSE
RECEPTACLE: Replace fuse with same type and rating only.

MULTIPLE-INPUT VOLTAGE: This equipment may require the use of
a different line cord, attachment plug, or both, depending on the
available power source at installation. Connect this equipment only
to the power source indicated on the equipment rear panel. To
reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, refer servicing to qualified
service personnel or equivalent.




IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

U.K. MAINS PLUG WARNING

A molded mains plug that has been cut off from the cord is unsafe. Discard the mains plug at a suitable disposal
facility. NEVER UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD YOU INSERT A DAMAGED OR CUT MAINS PLUG INTO A 13
AMP POWER SOCKET. Do not use the mains plug without the fuse cover in place. Replacement fuse covers can be
obtained from your local retailer. Replacement fuses are 13 amps and MUST be ASTA approved to BS1362.

ELECTROMAGNETIC
COMPATIBILITY

This unit conforms to the Product

Specifications noted on the
Declaration of Conformity. Operation
Is subject to the following two condi-
tions:
« this device may not cause harmful
interference, and
= this device must accept any inter-
ference received, including inter-
ference that may cause undesired

operation.

Operation of this unit within significant
electromagnetic fields should be avoid-
ed.

= use only shielded interconnecting
cables.

DECLARATION OF
CONFORMITY

dbx Professional Products
8760 S. Sandy Parkway
Sandy, Utah 84070, USA

Manufacturer’'s Name:
Manufacturer’s Address:

declares that the product:

Product name: dbx 1231, dbx 1215
Product option: N/A

conforms to the following Product Specifications:
Safety: EN 60065 (1993)
IEC65 (1985) with Amendments 1,2, 3

EMC: EN 55013 (1990)
EN 55020 (1991)

Supplementary Information:
The product herewith complies with the require-
ments of the Low Voltage Directive 73/23/EEC
and the EMC Directive 89/336/EEC as amended
by Directive 93/68/EEC.

dbx Professional Products
Vice-President of Engineering
8760 S. Sandy Parkway
Sandy, Utah 84070, USA

July 30, 1999

European Contact: Your Local dbx Sales and Service
Office or

Harman Music Group

8760 South Sandy Parkway
Sandy, Utah

84070 USA

(801) 568-7638

(801) 568-7642







12 SERIES GRAPHIC EQUALIZERS MANUAL CONTENTS

MANUAL CONTENTS

INTRODUGCTION & vttt ettt e e e et ettt e e e ettt et 2
INSPECTION o ittt e et e e 2
OPERATING CONTROLS & o vt ittt e e e ettt ettt e et e e 2
CONNECTINGTHEEQ TOYOURSYSTEM . . ..ottt 3
REAR PANEL DESCRIPTIONS . . oottt e ettt 4
INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS & o i ittt ettt ettt ettt e 5
OPERATION AND APPLICATIONS NOTES . ... ittt e 5
TECHNICAL SUPPORT / FACTORY SERVICE . . vttt e e i i ee e 6
FRANGAIS o e 7
DEUTSCH ottt ettt e e et e e 17
ESPANOL .o e e 27
SPECIFICATIONS & vttt ettt ettt et e e e e 37
BLOCK DIAGRAM . it e e e e e 39



OPERATION MANUAL :
d b X rroressionat rooucTs

INTRODUCTION

Congratulations on your purchase of adbx graphic equalizer. All dbx graphic equalizers are high performance
multi-functional units designed to deliver al the flexibility and power that professional users demand. We recom-
mend that you take a moment to read through this operation manual. It provides information that will assist you
from system set-up to EQ applications. The 12 Series Equalizers include the following features:

« Switchable Boost/Cut range between +6dB and +15dB

« Balanced inputs and outputs

* XLR, Barrier Strip, and 1/4" TRS connectors

* -12dB/+12dB input gain range

» 18dB/octave 40Hz Bessel Low-Cut filter

» Chassig/signal ground lift capability

* Internal power supply transformer

* Power-off hard-wire relay bypass with 2-second power-up delay

INSPECTION

Verify that the equalizer’ s package contains the following:

* Equalizer unit matching serial number marked on package
* AC power cord

* Operation Manual

* Registration Card

* Four rack mount screws and washers

If any of these items are missing please contact dbx customer service at the number provided on the back cover of
this manual.

OPERATING CONTROLS

Front Panels
1231 - dua channel 31 band graphic equalizer

g 121292921212321 21232 SE o

1231

Graphic Equalizer
s

w 17871212271237477

1215

¢ Graphic Equalizer
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Input Gain Control: This control setsthe signal level to the equalizer. It is capable of -12dB to +12dB of gain. Its
effect is apparent by viewing the OUTPUT LEVEL BAR GRAPH.

EQ Bypass: This switch removes the graphic equalizer section from the signal path. (See Block diagram on Page
8.) The BYPASS switch does not, however, affect the INPUT GAIN, or LOW CUT filters.

EQ Bypass LED: Thisred LED lights when the EQ isin bypass mode. Note that bypass mode only effects the
graphic equalizer section of the 12 Series EQs. The INPUT GAIN and and LOW CUT controls remain unaffected
when the EQ is bypassed.

Boost/Cut Range Selection Switch and LEDSs: This switch selects which of the two boost/cut ranges the equalizer
will use, either £6dB or £15dB. The red LED lights when the +15dB range is selected, and the yellow LED lights
when the £6dB range is selected. Note that the BOOST/CUT switch is dightly recessed. Thisisto prevent acciden-
tal activation of the switch, possibly causing damage to other sound system components.

Output Level Bar Graph: These four LEDs indicate output level of the equalizer. Thered LED is 3dB below clip-
ping and is marked as +18dBu. It monitors the level at the output of the equalizer after all other processing.

Clip LED: This LED lights whenever any internal signal level reaches 3dB below clipping which may occur when
any of the following happen: 1) the input signal is “hotter” than +22dBu, 2) excessive gain is applied by the input
gain control, or 3) excessive boost is applied using the frequency sliders.

Frequency Band Slider Controls: Each one of these slider potentiometers will boost or cut at its noted frequency
by +6dB or £15dB, depending upon the position of the BOOST/CUT RANGE switch. When all the didersarein
the center detented position the output of the equalizer isflat. The frequency band centers of the 1231 are marked at
1/3rd of an octave intervals on |SO standard spacings, while the frequency band centers of the 1215 are marked at
2/3rds of an octave intervals on 1SO standard spacings.

L ow Cut Enable Switch: The LOW-CUT switch inserts or removes the 18dB/octave 40Hz Bessel low-cut filter
from the signal path. When the LOW-CUT switch is pushed in, the LOW-CUT filter is IN the audio path.

CONNECTING THE EQ To YOUR SYSTEM

The 12 Series Equalizers have balanced inputs and outputs that can be used with any balanced or unbalanced line-
level device. For more specific information about cabling possibilities, please refer to the section entitled
Installation Considerations, Page 5.

To connect the equalizer to your sound system refer to the following steps:
 Turn off all equipment before making connections.

* Mount equalizer in a standard-width rack.
Install the EQsin arack with the rack screws provided. It can be mounted above or below anything that does
not generate excessive heat. Ambient temperatures should not exceed 113° F (45°C) when equipment isin use.
Although the unit’s chassisis shielded against radio frequency and electromagnetic interference, extremely
high fields of RF and EMI should be avoided.

» Make audio connectionsvia XLR, barrier strip, or /4" TRSjacks (according to application needs)
All three types of connectors for the inputs and outputs can be used for balanced or unbalanced connections.
The use of more than one connector at atime for the inputs could unbalance balanced lines, cause phase cancel-
lation, short a conductor to ground, or cause damage to other equipment connected to the equalizer. More than
one output may be used simultaneously as long as the combined parallel 1oad is greater than 600Q.

* Select the operating range with the BOOST/CUT RANGE SELECTION switch
Note: Be sure to reduce audio levels at the power amplifiers when changing the setting of this switch as it may generate an audible transient.

* Apply power to the equalizer
Connect the AC power cord to the AC power receptacle on the back of the equalizer. Route the AC power cord
to aconvenient power outlet away from audio lines. The unit may be turned on and off from the rear panel
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power switch or a master equipment power switch. Since the 12 Series Equalizers consume arelatively small
amount of power, the units may be left on continuously.

REAR PANEL DESCRIPTIONS

Rear Panels
1231 - dua channel 31 band graphic equalizer

INPUT

20WATTS

NRTL/C oUTPU INPUT
URED UNDER ON

100ry 50160z
120U~ 60Hz

1215 - dua channel 15 band graphic equalizer

ouTPUT ‘ ur INPUT

INPUT
NRTL/C

TURED UNDER OF

100V 50160Hz Y R PATENTS PENDING
1200 60tz

Power Switch: Switches the power on and off. Always make audio connections with the power switch in the OFF
position.

Power Cord Receptacle: Connects AC power to the equalizer.

Output Connectors. Three types of output connectors are provided for output connections: male XLR type con-
nectors, 1/4" tip-ring-sleeve phone jack connectors and a barrier strip.

Input Connectors. Three types of input connectors are provided for input connections. female locking XLR type
connectors, 1/4" tip-ring-sleeve phone jack connectors, and a barrier strip. The maximum input level that the equal-
izer can accept is+22dBu (ref: 0.775Vrms).

Chassis Ground Lift Strap: By removing the jumper connecting the two screws on the barrier strip, the chassis
ground is separated from the circuit ground of the equalizer. This is sometimes necessary to prevent “ground loops”
in a sound system. When lifting the ground strap, you must make a connection from the circuit ground (¥ ) terminal
to some other ground point in your audio system in order for the equalizer to function properly.
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Wiring Connections With Ground

Without Jumper in Place

circuit chassis
ground  ground

T A

| HEEEEE

to system

NLAL

Output optlonal Input
Cable Cable

With Jumper in Place

circuit chassis
ground  ground

T A A

—¢
aleloblele

/AL

Output opuonal Input
Cable Cable

jumper

INSTALLATION CONSIDERATIONS

Hookups and Cabling: The 12 Series Equalizers are designed for nominal +4dBu levels. The equalizers can be
used with either balanced or unbalanced sources, and the outputs can be used with either balanced or unbalanced
loads, provided the proper cabling is used.

A balanced lineis defined as two-conductor shielded cable with the two center conductors carrying the same signal
but of opposite polarity when referenced to ground. An unbalanced line is generally a single-conductor shielded
cable with the center conductor carrying the signal and the shield at ground potential.

Input Cable Configurations: The equalizer has an input impedance of 40kQ balanced and 20kQ unbalanced. This
makes the 12 Series Equalizers’ audio inputs suitable for use with virtually any low source impedance (under 2kQ).

Output Cable Configurations: The equalizer’s output is capable of driving a 600Q load to +18dBu. For maximum
hum rejection with a balanced source, avoid common grounding at the equalizer’ s inputs and outputs. Most bal-
anced (3-conductor) cables have the shield connected at both ends. This can result in ground loops which cause
hum. If hum persists try disconnecting the shield on one or more of the cables in the system, preferably at the input
of adevice, not at the output.

OPERATION AND APPLICATION NOTES

The dbx 12 Series Graphic Equalizers are useful audio signal processing tools in situations where precise frequency
control is required across the audible frequency spectrum.

When used with an audio spectrum analyzer the EQs can tune any acoustical environment -- from the studio to the
concert hall -- to stop ringing, increase clarity, and flatten the overall frequency response of the environment. A
real-time spectrum analyzer or other types of audio environment analyzers are very useful in determining the
amount of equalization needed.

Insert the graphic equalizer between the signal source (usually amixer) and the power amplifiers (or the crossover if
thereis one). Adjust the level and equalization as required to yield the desired system response. The long throw
faders of the EQs allow very precise settings of the equalization for accurate equalization curves.

For optimum signal-to-noise response, the gain structure of the sound system must be properly set up. Each compo-
nent of the sound system should be set at its nominal operating level, starting with the first element in the system,
usually amixing console. Each element should be run at its nominal operating level in order to take advantage of
the maximum signal-to-noise properties of that element. Loudspeaker amplifiers, asthe last element in the chain,
should be set only asloud as necessary, in order to avoid inducing unnecessary noise into the system.
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT / FACTORY SERVICE

The dbx 12 Series EQs are all solid-state products with components chosen for high performance and excellent reli-
ability. Each unit has been tested and burned-in at the factory. No adjustment of any type should be required
throughout the life of the unit.

If circumstances arise which necessitate repair, we recommend that your EQ be returned to the factory. This can
only be done by receiving a RETURN AUTHORIZATION number from dbx customer service.

If you require technical support contact Customer Service. Be prepared to accurately describe the problem. Know
the serial number of your unit (printed on a sticker attached to the chassis of the unit).

Contact information is printed on the back cover of this manual.
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION
NE PAS OUVRIR

AT A

ATTENTION: RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION - NE PAS OUVRIR

ATTENTION: pourréduire les risques d'incendie et d'électrocution
n'‘exposez pas cet appareil a I'humidité ou a toute forme de liquide.

Les symboles internationaux illustrés ci-dessus signalent un danger élec-
trique potentiel. L’éclair indique la présence de tensions dangereuses dans
I’appareil. Le point d’exclamation indique a I'utilisateur la nécessité de con-
sulter le mode d’emploi.

Ces symboles vous indiquent que I'appareil ne contient aucune piéce sus-
ceptible d’étre remplacée par I'utilisateur. Ne pas ouvrir I’appareil.
N’essayez pas de réparer I'appareil vous-mémes. Consultez des personnes
qualifiées. L’ouverture du boitier de I'appareil pour quelque raison que ce
soit entraine instantanément la garantie constructeur. Ne mettez jamais
I"appareil en contact avec des liquides. Si du liquide est renversé sur
I’appareil, mettez-le immédiatement hors tension et confiez-le & un service
de maintenance compétent ou a votre revendeur. En cas d’orage, décon-
nectez I'appareil du secteur.

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

APPAREILS POURVUS D’UN CORDON SECTEUR.
ATTENTION : CET APPAREIL DOIT ETRE RELIE A LA TERRE.
Les cables du cordon secteur sont repérés par couleurs :

VERT et JAUNE - Terre BLEU - Neutre MARRON - Phase

Les couleurs utilisées par le cordon secteur de cet appareil peuvent étre dif-
férentes de celles utilisées par votre embase secteur :

= Le cable couleur verte et jaune doit étre connecté au plot vert et jaune ou
repéré par la lettre E (ou le symbole de la Terre).

= Le cable bleu doit étre raccordé au plot N ou noir de I'embase.

« Le cable marron doit étre connecté au plot au plot L ou rouge de I'embase
secteur.

Cet appareil peut nécessiter I'utilisation d’un type différent de cordon secteur,
d’une liaison différente, voire les deux, selon la source utilisée lors de I'installa-
tion. Si vous devez modifier la fiche, consultez un personnel qualifié (code des
couleurs indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessous). Le cable jaune/vert doit étre
directement relié au chassis de I'appareil.

CODE DE COULEURS
CONDUCTEUR

Normal Alt
L PHASE MARRON NOIR
N NEUTRE BLEU BLANC
E TERRE |VERT/JAUNE VERT

ATTENTION : En cas de découplage de la terre, I'apparel peut présenter ou
causer des dysfonctionnements pouvant entrainer des accidents graves ou mor-
tels lors de contacts entre le chassis et la terre.

ATTENTION
VEUILLEZ LIRE CE QUI SUIT :
CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

RESPECTEZ TOUTES LES CONSIGNES

SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS

NETTOYEZ L’APPAREIL UNIQUEMENT AVEC UN LINGE HUMIDE.

NE BLOQUEZ PAS LES OUIES DE VENTILATION. RESPECTEZ LES
CONSIGNES D’INSTALLATION DU FABRICANT.

N’INSTALLEZ PAS L’APPAREIL A PROXIMITE DE SOURCES DE
CHALEUR COMME DES RADIATEURS OU D D’AUTRES APPAREILS
SUSCEPTIBLES DE PRODUIRE DE LA CHALEUR (Y COMPRIS LES
AMPLIFICATEURS).

UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT LES APPAREILS OPTIONNELS/ACCES-
SOIRES RECOMMANDES PAR LE FABRICANT.

DEBRANCHEZ CET APPAREIL DURANT LES ORAGES OU LORSQUE
VOUS NE L’UTILISEZ PAS PENDANT DE LONGUES PERIODES.

EAU ET HUMIDITE : L’appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé a proximité de
liquides ou dans un endroit humide (salle de bain, sous-sol humide,
prés d’une piscine, etc.). Veillez a ce qu’aucun objet ou liquide ne
pénétre dans I'appareil.

ALIMENTATION : L’appareil doit impérativement étre connecté a un
réseau secteur de la tension correspondant a celle inscrite dans le
mode d’emploi ou sur I'appareil.

MISE A LA TERRE OU POLARISATION : Véillez & ne pas modifier la
mise a la terre ou la polarisation de I'appareil.

PROTECTION DU CORDON SECTEUR : Les cordons d’alimentation
doivent étre placés de sorte qu’il soit impossible de marcher dessus.
Vérifiez que les cordons ne sont pas pincés ou écrasés par des
objets placés dessus ou a c6té. Veillez au bon dégagement du cor-
don sur la prise secteur murale (ou multiprise) et sur I'appareil.

MAINTENANCE : Pour réduire les risques d’incendie et d’électrocu-
tion, I'utilisateur doit uniquement effectuer sur I'appareil les opéra-
tions indiquées dans le mode d’emploi. Les opérations de mainte-
nance doivent étre confiées a des personnes qualifiées.

POUR LES APPAREILS EQUIPES D’UN FUSIBLE ACCESSIBLE :
Remplacez le fusible uniquement par un fusible du méme type et du
méme calibre.

TENSION D’ENTREE MULTIPLE : Cet appareil peut nécessiter un
cordon et/ou une prise différents, selon I'alimentation disponible a
I'installation. Connectez uniquement cet appareil au type d’laimenta-
tion indiqué en face arriére de I'appareil. Pour réduire le risque
d’électrocution, confiez la maintenance a des personnes qualifiées.
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U.K. MAINS PLUG WARNING

A molded mains plug that has been cut off from the cord is unsafe. Discard the mains plug at a suitable disposal
facility. NEVER UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES SHOULD YOU INSERT A DAMAGED OR CUT MAINS PLUG INTO A 13
AMP POWER SOCKET. Do not use the mains plug without the fuse cover in place. Replacement fuse covers can be
obtained from your local retailer. Replacement fuses are 13 amps and MUST be ASTA approved to BS1362.

COMPATIBILITE
ELECTROMAGNETIQUE

Cet appareil est conforme aux carac-

téristiques portée sur la déclaration de
conformité (ci-contre). L'utilisation
est soumise aux conditions suivantes :
e Cet appareil ne doit causer
aucune interférence dangereuse.
= Cet appareil doit accepter toutes
les interférences recues, y com-
pris celles susceptibles d’engen-
drer un dysfonctionnement.

Evitez d’utiliser cet appareil dans une
zone soumise a d’importants champs
électromagnétiques.

= Utilisez uniquement des cébles
blindés.

DECLARATION DE
CONFORMITE

dbx Professional Products
8760 S. Sandy Parkway

Sandy, Utah 84070, USA

Nom du fabricant :
Adresse du fabricant :
Déclare que le produit :

dbx 1231, dbx 1215
Non communiquée

Nom du produit :
Option du produit :

est conforme aux caractéristiques suivantes :

Sécurité : EN 60065 (1993)
IEC65 (1985) avec
amendements 1,2, 3

EMC : EN 55013 (1990)

EN 55020 (1991)

Informations supplémentaires :
Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la
norme de basse tension (Low Voltage Directive)
73/23/EEC et de la norme EMC 89/336/EEC telle
qu’amendée par la norme 93/68/EEC.

dbx Professional Products
Vice-Président du service technique
8760 S. Sandy Parkway

Sandy, Utah 84070, USA

July 30, 1999

Contact européen : Votre revendeur local dbx ou

Harman Music Group

8760 South Sandy Parkway
Sandy, Utah

84070 USA

(801) 568-7638

(801) 568-7642
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INTRODUCTION

Nous vous remercions de la confiance que vous nous témoignez en choisissant un correcteur graphique dbx. Tous
les correcteurs graphiques dbx sont des appareils multifonctionnels de haute qualité, congus pour délivrer toute la
souplesse et la puissance nécessaires a une utilisation professionnelle. Nous vous recommandons de prendre le
temps de lire ce mode d’ emploi. Il vous fournit toutes les informations nécessaires, de I’ installation du systéme auix
applications d’ égalisation. Les correcteurs série 12 offrent les fonctions suivantes :

« Plage d’ atténuation/accentuation commutable entre +6 dB et +15 dB

* Entrées et sorties symétriques

* Connecteurs XLR, sur bornier et Jack stéréo 6,35 mm

* Plage de gain d’entrée -12 dB/+12 dB

* Filtre passe-haut 18 dB/octave 40 Hz de type Bessel

» Fonction de découplage de masse

* Transformateur interne d’ alimentation

* Fonction de Bypass par relai (mise hors tension) avec délai de 2 secondes a la mise sous tension.

INSPECTION

Vérifiez que le pack du correcteur contient les é éments suivants :

* Appareil dont le numéro de série correspond a celui indiqué sur I’ emballage
* Cordon d'alimentation

* Mode d’emploi

* Carte d’ enregistrement

* Quatre vis et rondelles de montage en rack

Si I'un de ces éléments manque, veuillez contacter le service clientéle dbx au numéro indiqué au dos de ce mode
d emploi.

REGLAGES

Faces avant
1231 - Correcteur graphique 31 bandes deux canaux

Graphic Equalizer
PROFESSIONAL PRODUCTS

° Graphic Equalizer

12
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Potentiométre Input Gain : Ce réglage détermine le niveau du signal en entrée du correcteur. Sa plage de réglage
est de-12 dB &+12 dB. Vous pouvez visualiser son effet sur le Bargraph OUTPUT LEVEL.

Touche EQ Bypass: Cette touche permet de couper la section de correction du trajet du signal (voir Synoptique en
page 8). Latouche BY PASS n’ affecte aucunement le réglage INPUT GAIN ou lesfiltres passe-haut LOW CUT.

Led EQ Bypass: Cette LED rouge s alume lorsgque le correcteur est en mode Bypass. Notez que le mode Bypass
affecte uniquement la section de correction des correcteurs séries 12. Lesréglages INPUT GAIN et LOW CUT ne
sont pas modifiés lorsque le correcteur est bypassé.

Touches et Ledsde séection dela plage d’accentuation/atténuation (RANGE) : Cette touche permet de sélec-
tionner la plage d’ accentuation/atténuation utilisée par le correcteur : £6 dB ou +15 dB. La Led rouge s allume
lorsque la plage de +15 dB est sélectionnée. La Led jaune s alume lorsgue la plage de +6 dB est sélectionnée.
Notez que latouche d’ accentuation/atténuation est |égerement enfoncée afin d’ éviter toute activation accidentelle
susceptible d’ endommager |es autres éléments du systéme.

Bargraph Output Level : Ces quatres Ledsindiquent le niveau de sortie du correcteur. LaLed rouge est a3 dB
avant |’ écrétage et porte la valeur +18 dBu. Elle permet de contrdler le niveau en sortie du correcteur, apres tous les
autres traitements.

Led Clip : Cette Led s'alumelorsqu’un signal interne atteint un niveau de 3 dB avant écrétage, ce qui se produit
lorsque: 1) le niveau du signal d’ entrée est plus éevé que +22 dBu, 2) un niveau excessif est appliqué au réglage du
gain d’ entrée, ou 3) une accentuation excessive est appliquée al’ aide des curseurs de fréquences.

Curseursdes bandes de fréguences : Chacun de ces curseurs accentue ou atténue la fréguence qui lui est affectée
dans une plage de +6 dB ou 15 dB, selon la position de la touche RANGE d' accentuati on/atténuation. Lorsgue
tous les curseurs sont en position crantée centrale, la sortie du correcteur est plate. Les centres des bandes de
fréquences du 1231 sont espacées par des intervalles standards d' un tiers d’ octave (norme |SO), alors que les cen-
tres des bandes de fréquence du 1215 sont espacés par des intervalles de deux tiers d’ octave standards (norme |SO).

ToucheLow Cut : Latouche LOW-CUT insére ou retire du trgjet du signal lefiltre passe-haut de
18 dB/octave 40 Hz de type Bessel. Quand elle est enfoncée, le filtre passe-haut est inséré dans le trajet du signal.

CONNEXION DU CORRECTEUR A VOTRE SYSTEME

Les correcteurs séries 12 sont équipés d’ entrées et de sorties symétriques pouvant étre utilisées avec tout appareil a
niveau ligne symétrique ou asymétrique. Pour obtenir desinformations plus spécifiques sur les possibilités de
céblage, veuillez vous reporter ala section intitulée I nstallation, en page 5.

Pour connecter |e correcteur avotre systéme, consultez les instructions :

« Placez tousles appar eils hor stension avant d’ effectuer les connexions.

» Montez le correcteur dansun rack delargeur standard.

Installez le correcteur dans un rack al’ aide des vis spéciales fournies. |1 ne doit pas étre monté sur ou sous un
appareil générant une chaleur excessive. Latempérature ambiante ne doit pas excéder 45° C lorsque vous
utilisez I’ appareil. Bien que le chéssis de |’ appareil soit blindé contre les HF et les interférences magnétiques,
vous devez éviter les champs trop importants de HF ou d' interférences électromagnétiques.

« Pour les connexions audio, utilisez les connecteurs XL R, sur bornier ou Jack stéréo (selon applications).
L es 3 types de connecteurs des entrées/sorties permettent des connexions symeétriques ou asymeétriques. L’ utili-
sation de plus d’' un connecteur alafois pour les entrées peut asymeétriser les lignes symétriques, causer des
annulations de phase, des court-circuits, ou endommager les appareils reliés au correcteur. V ous pouvez utiliser
plusieurs sorties simultanément tant que la charge totale a supérieure a 600 Q.

» Sélectionnez la plage d’ accentuation/atténuation a |’ aide de la touche RANGE.

Note: Réduisez les niveaux audio des amplis de puissance pour modifier le réglage de cette touche afin d'éviter de générer des transitoires audi-
bles.

« Activez le correcteur.

Connectez le cordon d’ alimentation a |’ embase secteur en face arriére du correcteur. Branchez le cordon d' ali-
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mentation a une prise adéquate, éloignée des lignes audio. L’ appareil peut étre activé/désactivé al’ aide de |’ inter-
rupteur secteur de laface arriére ou de linterrupteur de la prise secteur. Comme les correcteurs des séries 12 con-
somment relativement peu, vous pouvez les laisser continuellement sous tension.

DESCRIPTION DES FACES ARRIERES

Faces arriéres

1231 - Correcteur graphique 31 bandes deux canaLix

24 WATTS

NRTL/C
UFACTURE

oUTRUT W A INPUT INPUT
=

100 50/60Hz
1200 60tz

1215 - Correcteur graphique 15 bandes deux canauix

UTPUT

ATTENTION

ouTPUT
NRTL/C

TURED UNDER OF

NTS: 4,234,804 4,

0 4,4

100y 50/60Hz
1200 60tz

Interrupteur Power : Permet de mettre I’ appareil sous tension ou hors tension. Effectuez toujours les connexions
lorsque I appareil est hors tension (position OFF).

Embase secteur : Permet derelier |’ appareil au secteur.

Connecteurs Output : L’ appareil est équipé de trois types de connecteurs de sortie ; type XLR méle, Jack stéréo
6,35 mm et sur bornier.

ConnecteursInput : L'appareil est équipé de trois types de connecteurs d’ entrée : type XL R femelle a verrouil -
lage, Jack stéréo 6,35 mm et sur bornier. Le niveau d' entrée maximum que peut accepter le correcteur est de +22
dBu (réf. : 0,775 V eff.).

Découplage de masse : En retirant lefil cavalier qui relie les deux vis du bornier, lamasse mécanique est décou-
plée de la masse éectrique du correcteur. Cela s avére parfois nécessaire pour éviter les boucles de masse dans un
systéme sonore. Lorsque vous retirez le fil de masse, vous devez connecter la borne de masse électrique

(¥) aun autre point de masse de votre systéme audio pour que le correcteur fonctionne correctement.
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CORRECTEURS GRAPHIQUES SERIES 12 MODE D’EMPLOI

Connexions a la masse

Sans fil cavalier

Masse Masse
électrique mécanique

Y F o 4

! N EEEEE

Vers masse|

+ =

Avec fil cavalier

Masse  Masse
électrique mécanique

T A

— 14
olelelwlele

Fil cavalier

TN AL

Cable
de sortie|

NP

Cable Cable Cable

En option \ L . \ L
P d'entrée de sortie d'entrée

En option

INSTALLATION

Céblages et connexions: Les correcteurs séries 12 sont congus pour des niveaux nominaux +4 dBu. Les cor-
recteurs peuvent étre utilisés avec des sources symeétriques ou asymeétriques et |es sorties peuvent étre utilisées avec
des charges symétriques ou asymétriques avec un cablage adéquat.

Une ligne symétrique est véhiculée par comme un céble blindé deux conducteurs dont les deux conducteurs cen-
traux transportent le méme signal mais de polarité opposée lorsqu’ils sont référencés ala masse. Uneligne
asymétrique est généralement véhiculée par un cable blindé simple conducteur, dont |e conducteur central trans-
porte le signal et le blindage at ground potential.

Configurations des cablesd’entrée: Le correcteur présente une impédance d’ entrée de 40 kQ symétrique et
20 kQ asymétrique. L es entrées audio des correcteurs séries 12 sont donc adaptées a pratiquement toutes les sources
basse impédance (sous 2 kQ).

Configurations des cables de sortie: Lasortie du correcteur est capable de gérer une charge de 600 Q a+18 dBu.
Pour un rejet maximum du ronflement avec une source symétrique, évitez de référencer les entrées et les sorties du
correcteur alaméme masse. Le blindage de la plupart des cables symétriques (3 conducteurs) est connecté aux deux
extrémités. Cela peut entrainer des boucles de masse et donc du ronflement. Si le ronflement persiste, essayez de
déconnecter e blindage d’ un ou de plusieurs cables, de préférence al’ entrée d' un appareil (non alasortie).

NOTES SUR L'UTILISATION ET LES APPLICATIONS

Les correcteurs graphique des séries 12 sont des outils trés pratiques dans le traitement des signaux audio : ils per-
mettent un contréle précis des fréquences sur le spectre audible.

Lorsgu'ils sont utilisés avec un analyseur de spectre audio, les correcteurs sont susceptibles d’ accorder n’importe
quel environnement acoustique (du studio ala salle de concert) - ils peuvent atténuer la résonance, augmenter la
clarté et homogénéiser la bande passante globale de I’ environnement. L’ utilisation d’ un analyseur de spectre en
temps réel ou d autres types d' analyseurs d’ envionnement audio est trés pratique pour déterminer la quantité de cor-
rection nécessaire.

Insérez e correcteur graphique entre la source sonore (généralement une console de mixage) et les amplis de puis-
sance (ou lefiltre actif, s'il y en aun). Déterminez |e niveau et |a correction nécessaires ala réponse souhaitée. Les
Faders alongue course des correcteurs permettent des réglages trés efficaces pour des courbes d’ égalisation précis-
€s.

Pour obtenir un rapport signal/bruit optimum, la structure de gain du systéme doit étre correctement configurée.
Chague élément du systéme sonore doit étre réglé a son niveau d' utilisation nominal (désle premier éément d